
Audio 
Mute

Screen 
Share (Off)Video View 

Participants Chat More 
Options

Leave or End 
Meeting

Welcome to the JEA Awards Meeting
You have been joined to the meeting with your audio muted by default. 

We will unmute your lines during the public comment time and provide opportunity for you to speak.

During the meeting, interested persons can also email Halley Reiman at reimhj@jea.com to submit 
public comments to be read during the meeting regarding any matter on the agenda for consideration. 

Public comments by e-mail must be received no later than 9:00 a.m. to be read during the public 
comment portion of the meeting.

Please contact Halley Reiman by telephone at (904) 665-8815 or by email at reimhj@jea.com if you 
experience any technical difficulties during the meeting.

Below is a summary of the meeting controls you will see at the bottom of your screen.



AWARDS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

DATE: Thursday, May 13, 2021 

TIME: 10:00 A.M. 

PLACE: JEA, Customer Center, Bid Office, 1st Floor, 21 West Church Street, Jacksonville, FL 32202 
OR 
WebEx/Teleconference 
WebEx Meeting Number (access code): 160 199 4252 
WebEx Password: pxP6CqUSt63 

Public Comments: 

Awards: 

1. Approval of the minutes from the last meeting (05/06/2021).

2. 1410275453 – Request approval to award a contract to Nexair LLC in the amount of $2,240,000.00, Airgas USA
LLC in the amount of $280,000.00 and Matheson Tri-Gas Inc. in the amount of $280,000.00 for Industrial and
Laboratory Gas Supply in the amount of $2,800,000.00 subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

3. Request approval to award a contract to the developer, Sonoc Company LLC, for the construction of the water
main and reclaimed water main by John Woody, Inc. for the Nocatee Conservation Trail Extension in the amount
of $782,944.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

4. 007-21 – Request approval to award a contract to Constantine Engineering, LLC. for engineering services for the
Monterey Wastewater Treatment Facility (WWTF) Improvement project in the amount of $ 1,011,570.29, subject
to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

5. 1410309048 - Request approval to rescind this solicitation, and reject all Responses received in anticipation of
bidding out a revised pricing approach.

Informational Items:   N/A 

Open Discussion: N/A 

Public Notice: N/A 

General Business: N/A 

SPECIAL NOTES: Copies of the above items are available in JEA Procurement, if needed for review. If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the 
Awards Committee, with respect to any matter considered at this meeting, that person will need a record of the proceedings, and, for such purpose, needs to 
ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the evidence and testimony upon which the appeal is to be based. If you have 
a disability that requires reasonable accommodations to participate in the above meeting, please call 665-8625 by 8:30 a.m. the day before the meeting and we 
will provide reasonable assistance for you. 



05-13-2021 Awards Committee

Award # Type of Award Business Unit 
Estimated/ 
Budgeted 
Amount 

Amount Awardee Term Summary 

1 Minutes N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Approval of minutes from the 
05/06/2021 meeting.  

2 

Request for 
Proposal (RFP) 

3 Proposers Erixton 
FY – Budget 

$2,800,000.00 

$2,240,000.00 

$280,000.00 

$280,000.00 

Nexair LLC 

Airgas USA, 
LLC 

Matheson Tri-
Gas, Inc. 

Term - 5 
Years, 2 – 1 

Yr. 
Renewals 

Bottle and Bulk Industrial and 
Laboratory Gas Supply 

This contract is for the supply of  
industrial and laboratory gases, and 
related services (pick up and drop 
off, cylinder  rental, cylinder  
refurbishment) for multiple JEA 
generating stations, laboratories and 
water treatment plants, all located 
within the city limits of 
Jacksonville, Florida. 

JEA evaluated on the basis of Price 
and Past Performance.  Each 
supplier was evaluated most 
responsive for a difference scope of 
supply, which yielded the best 
overall cost proposition to JEA, 
instead of awarding to a single 
contract.  There is an estimate 1% 
($28K) cost increase by awarding to 
multiple suppliers, vs. a 12% 
increase in awarding to one supplier. 

1410275453 – Request approval to 
award a contract to Nexair LLC in 
the amount of $2,240,000.00, Airgas 
USA LLC in the amount of 
$280,000.00 and Matheson Tri-Gas 
Inc. in the amount of $280,000.00 
for Industrial and Laboratory Gas 
Supply in the amount of 
$2,800,000.00 subject to the 
availability of lawfully appropriated 
funds 

3 Miscellaneous Vu $1,193,391.00 $782,944.00 

Sonoc 
Company, 
LLC/John 

Woody, Inc. 

Project 
Completion 
(Estimated: 

August 
2021) 

2020-3909 Conservation Trail 
Extension 

The Nocatee Conservation Trail 
Extension project is part of the 
Nocatee Utility Service Agreement 
dated December 6, 2004 and 
subsequent amendments, which 
outlines that certain JEA system 
improvements are reimbursable to 
the Developer. Per Exhibit D of this 
Agreement, JEA will reimburse the 
Developer, Sonoc Company LLC, 
for the improvements associated 
with the Nocatee Conservation Trail 
Extension project. This request 
includes approximately 2,750 linear 
feet (LF) of 16-inch water main, 
2,750 LF of 16-inch reclaimed main, 
2,750 LF of 12-inch force main. 



05-13-2021 Awards Committee

The developer requested bids for all 
the utility work and the project was 
awarded based upon the lowest lump 
sum total. The bid is approximately 
34% less than JEA's estimate and 
deemed acceptable. The low bidder 
is the current contractor on this 
development, and therefore can 
provide JEA lower mobilization and 
contractor coordination costs on this 
project. 

Request approval to award a contract 
to the developer, Sonoc Company 
LLC, for the construction of the 
water main and reclaimed water 
main by John Woody, Inc. for the 
Nocatee Conservation Trail 
Extension in the amount of 
$782,944.00. 

4 

Request for 
Proposal (RFP) 

3 Proposers Vu $1,148,750.00 $1,011,570.29 
Constantine 
Engineering, 

LLC 

Project 
Completion 

Engineering Services for the 
Monterey Wastewater Treatment 
Facility (WWTF) Improvements 
Project 

Provide design, bid and post design 
engineering services to rehabilitate 
and improve the Monterey 
Wastewater Treatment Facility 
(WWTF). The plan 
rehabilitation/improvements 
include, but are not limited to: 
influent screening/pump station, 
sequence batch reactor (SBR) No. 4 
conversion to an aerobic sludge 
digester, sludge holding, dewatering 
and truck loading, effluent pump 
station, effluent equalization tank, 
electrical and storage building, 
emergency electrical generator/fuel 
tank, abandoned odor control 
system, operation buildings and site 
improvements. 

The proposed fees are 
approximately 11.9% lower than 
estimated and deemed reasonable. 
Services during construction are not 
included in the proposed fees, and 
will be negotiated and brought 
before the Awards Committee once 
the design has progressed to an 
appropriate level. 

Request approval to award a 
contract to Constantine Engineering, 
LLC. for engineering services for 
the Monterey Wastewater Treatment 
Facility (WWTF) Improvement 
project. 



05-13-2021 Awards Committee

5 
Rescind Request 

for Proposal 
(RFP) 

Erixton N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Brandy Branch Generating 
Station Heat Trace Maintenance 
and Repair 

The purpose of this solicitation is to 
contract with a qualified company to 
provide inspection, maintenance and 
repair services for JEA’s Heat Trace 
Systems at the Brandy Branch 
Power Generating Facility. 
The company scope of work shall 
include, but not be limited to: 

• Mobilization
• Inspection & troubleshooting,
reporting

• Heat Trace Repair and
Replacement

• Insulation removal and insulation
• Testing and Acceptance.
• Ancillary scopes of work:
shipping, scaffolding, etc.

In reviewing the submitted 
proposals, JEA had significant 
clarifications that were needed from 
two (2) of the submitting companies 
regarding pricing in the format JEA 
requested.  JEA intends to revise the 
price approach and make additional 
clarifications to the scope of work to 
allow a combination of unit pricing 
with discovery (time and materials 
rates) to allow JEA to be able to 
perform like comparisons between 
bidders. 

1410309048 - Request approval to 
rescind this solicitation, and reject 
all Responses received in 
anticipation of bidding out a revised 
pricing approach. 

Total 
Award $ 4,594,514.29 



JEA AWARDS COMMITTEE 
MAY 6, 2021 MEETING MINUTES  

The JEA procurement Awards Committee met on May 6, 2021, in person with a WebEx option 

WebEx Meeting Number (access code): 160 199 4252 
WebEx Password: pxP6CqUSt63 

Members in attendance were Jenny McCollum as Chairperson, Stephanie Nealy as Budget Representative, 
Julie Davis as Office of General Counsel Representative; with Laura Dutton, Joe Orfano, Stephen Datz, 
Ricky Erixton, and Hai Vu.  

Chair McCollum called the meeting to order at 10:01 a.m., introduced the Awards Committee Members, 
and confirmed that there was a quorum of the Committee membership present.   

Public Comments:  
Chair McCollum recognized the public comment speaking period and opened the meeting floor to public 
comments. No public comments were provided by email, phone or videoconference. 

Awards: 

1. Approval of the minutes from the last meeting (04/29/2021). Chair McCollum verbally presented the
Committee Members the proposed April 29, 2021 minutes contained in the committee packet.

MOTION:  Joe Orfano made a motion to approve the April 29, 2021 minutes (Award Item 1). The motion
was seconded by Laura Dutton and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0).

The Committee Members reviewed and discussed the following Awards Items 2-8:

2. Request approval to award a contract amendment to Software House International Inc. for additional JEA
service desk support in the amount of $21,786.40, for a new not-to-exceed amount of $2,861,384.56,
subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

MOTION:  Hai Vu made a motion to approve Award Item 2 as amended. The motion was seconded by
Laura Dutton and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0).

3. 004-21 – Request approval to award a contract to Four Waters Engineering, Inc., for engineering services
for the Martin Luther King: Fairfax to Brentwood Water Main Replacement project in the amount of
$532,026.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

MOTION:  Stephen Datz made a motion to approve Award Item 3 as presented in the committee packet.
The motion was seconded by Joe Orfano and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0).

4. 100-20 – Request approval to award a contract to Petticoat-Schmitt Civil Contractors, Inc. for
construction services for the District II- Robena Rd. Booster Pump Station project in the amount of
$3,539,100.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

MOTION:  Hai Vu made a motion to approve Award Item 4 as presented in the committee packet. The
motion was seconded by Laura Dutton and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0).



5. Request approval to award a two (2) year contract to Sensus USA Inc. ($2,611,672.98) and to Badger
Meter, Inc. ($4,078,679.48) for residential water meters, for a total not-to-exceed amount of
$6,690,352.46, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

MOTION:  Joe Orfano made a motion to approve Award Item 5 as amended. The motion was seconded
by Stephen Datz and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0).

6. 011-21 - Request approval to award contracts to Stuart C Irby CO ($17,248,758.46) for the supply of
Single Phase Padmounted Transformers and Pole Mounted Transformers for inventory stock, Wesco
Distribution, Inc. ($13,135,389.29) for the supply of Three-Phase Padmounted Transformers and
TRALC001 Miscellaneous Transformers for inventory stock, and WEG Transformers USA ($430,856.00)
for the supply of TRAPC016 Miscellaneous Transformers of for JEA Inventory Stock, for a total not-to-
exceed amount of $30,815,003.75, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

MOTION:  Ricky Erixton made a motion to approve Award Item 6 as presented in the committee packet.
The motion was seconded by Laura Dutton and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0).

7. Request approval to award contract amendment to J.B. Coxwell Contracting Inc. for SJRPP Demolition –
BSA Closure in the amount of $290,533.05, for a new not-to-exceed amount of $6,690,759.05, subject to
the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

MOTION:  Stephen Datz made a motion to approve Award Item 7 as presented in the committee packet.
The motion was seconded by Hai Vu and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0).

8. 024-21 – Request approval to award a contract to Trusted Hand Services, Inc. for Facilities Janitorial
Service – Open Market for Downtown, Service Centers and other Sites for a total not-to-exceed amount
of $1,173,613.40, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

MOTION:  Hai Vu made a motion to approve Award Item 8 as presented in the committee packet. The
motion was seconded by Joe Orfano and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0).

Informational Item:    

No informational items were presented to the Awards Committee. 

Ratifications:    

Partial ratification of previous amendment on Award 2.  

Public Comments:  

No additional public comment speaking period was taken. 

Adjournment:   

Chair McCollum adjourned the meeting at 11:07 a.m  

NOTE:  These minutes provide a brief summary only of the Awards Committee meeting.  For additional 
detail regarding the content of these minutes or discussions during the meeting, please review the meeting 



recording.  The recording of this meeting as well as other relevant documents can be found at the link below: 
https://www.jea.com/About/Procurement/Awards_Meeting_Agendas_and_Minutes/ 

 

https://www.jea.com/About/Procurement/Awards_Meeting_Agendas_and_Minutes/


Approved by the JEA Awards Committee 

   Date:  05/13/2021          Item#  2 

Formal Bid and Award System 

Award #2   5/13/2021 

Type of Award Request: PROPOSAL (RFP) 
Requestor Name: Myers, Joseph C. - Mgr Process Chemistry 
Requestor Phone: 904-665-7333
Project Title: Industrial and Lab Gas Supply
Project Number: Various – See Attached
Project Location: JEA
Funds: O&M
Budget Estimate: FY – Budget $2,800,000.00
Scope of Work: 
The purpose of this solicitation is to supply industrial and laboratory gases and related services (pick up and 
drop off, cylinder  rental, cylinder  refurbishment) for multiple JEA generating stations, laboratories and water 
treatment plants, all located within the JEA’s operating territory in Jacksonville, Florida. 
JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: 1410275453 
Purchasing Agent: Lovgren, Rodney 
Is this a Ratification?: NO 

RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S): 

Name Contact Name Email Address Phone Amount 
NEXAIR 
LLC 

Chuck Duck Chuck.duck 
@nexair.com 

1350 Concourse 
Avenue, Suite 103 

(904) 753-
4825 $2,240,000.00 

AIRGAS 
USA LLC 

Seth Stanley Seth.stanley 
@airgas.com 

Suite 100 259 N. 
Radnor-Chester Rd. 
Radnor, PA 19087 

(813) 883-
4232 $280,000.00 

MATHESON 
TRI-GAS 
INC. 

Patrick 
Odonnell 

podonnell@ 
mathesongas 
com 

909 Lake Carolyn 
Parkway Suite 300 
Irving, TX 75039 

(386) 752-
9173 $280,000.00 

Amount for entire term of Contract/PO: $2,800,000.00 
Award Amount for remainder of this FY: $251,000.00 

Length of Contract/PO Term: Five (5) Years w/Two (2) – One (1)  Yr. 
Renewals 

Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 05/30/2021 
End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 05/29/2026 
Renewals: Yes- Two (2) – One (1)  Yr. Renewals 
JSEB Requirement: N/A - Optional 
PROPOSERS: 

Name Evaluated 
Amount Points 

Full 
Scope 
Rank 

Specific Scope Awarded based on 
evaluation by scope.  Each Supplier was 

highest evaluated for the listed scope 

NEXAIR LLC $1,909,077.89 92.9 1 Bulk H, O2, N 



MATHESON TRI-
GAS INC. 

$1,852,522.61 * 89.0 2 Bulk CO2 (only Bidder) 

AIRGAS USA LLC $1,895,574.85 * 88.4 3 Bottle Service 

* Supplier Price Normalized to support aggregate evaluation.  The ranking and scores show single
ranking.  The Summary evaluation sheet attached shows the three supplier ranking

Background/Recommendations: 
Advertised on 02/09/2021. Three (3) prime companies attended the optional pre-proposal meeting held 
on 02/16/2021. At proposal opening on 03/23/2021, JEA received three (3) Proposals. Proposals were 
evaluated on the basis of price and past performance.  JEA deemed Nexair, Airgas and Matheson the 
most responsive to perform the work for the scope of supplier in which each company was the highest 
evaluated. A copy of the evaluation matrix and Bid Workbooks are attached as backup. 

During evaluation, JEA evaluated based on the aggregate group of bottled gas supply. Bulk gases were 
evaluated on an itemized basis.  When suppliers do not submit pricing for all items a normalization 
process is used to facilitate aggregate evaluation, high bid prices on a unit price basis are plugged in as 
place holders for evaluation of price on an aggregate basis.  For this evaluation of price, JEA evaluated 
on in groups based on the scope supply to develop overall best price for JEA. 

Comparing pricing on an aggregate forecast adjusted basis, the bid pricing is approximately 1% higher 
than historical pricing, which based on budget is an estimated $28,000.00 increase over the life of the 
contract.  JEA did evaluate a single supplier for the full scope of supply, which would have a 12% 
increase.  JEA viewed evaluation and groups, allowing development of supply base and having 
secondary suppliers to support a value add in this contract in addition to minimizing cost impacts. 

The forecast used to bid the services were five (5) year historical volumes (or $2.1M in spend), provided 
by the current supplier.  JEA solicited the various business units for available budget, which is higher 
than historical spend.  Liquid O2 spend has increased significantly due the ozone plants at Main Street 
and Greenland  water treatment plants coming online, which accounts for the majority of the budget 
estimate increase. 

1410275453 – Request approval to award a contract to Nexair LLC in the amount of $2,240,000.00, 
Airgas USA LLC in the amount of $280,000.00 and Matheson Tri-Gas Inc. in the amount of $280,000.00 
for Industrial and Laboratory Gas Supply in the amount of $2,800,000.00 subject to the availability of 
lawfully appropriated funds. 

Manager: 
Sr. Manager 

Myers, Joseph C. – Mgr. Process Chemistry 
Wilds, Brian E. – Sr. Mgr. Energy Production 

Director: 
Sr. Director: 

Stancin, James M. – Dir. Energy Production 
Kipp, James R. – Sr. Dir. Generation 

VP: Erixton, Ricky – VP Electric Systems 

APPROVALS: 

______________________________________________ 

Chairman, Awards Committee Date 

______________________________________________ 

05/13/2021



Budget Representative Date 



Bid Sections
Airgas

(incumbent)
Nexair Matheson

Historic Pricing 
Using Old Forecast 
for Evaluation

Historic Pricing 
adjusted using 
new Forecast

Airgas
(incumbent)

Nexair Matheson

Section 1 ‐ Total 5 ‐ Year Bid Subtotal 
for Specialty Gases (enter on Bid Form 
line 1)

45,014.88$              87,103.27$              41,897.00$              169,915.72$            45,425.94$              ‐1% 92% ‐8%

Section 2 ‐ Totals ‐ Industrial & Bulk 
Gas Supply

1,736,188.01$        1,574,341.58$        1,695,632.61$        1,727,907.81$        1,518,830.99$        14% 4% 12%

Section 3 ‐ Totals ‐ Tanks Rentals and 
Refurbishment

127,875.00$            234,130.00$            114,993.00$            130,800.00$            130,820.00$            ‐2% 79% ‐12%

Bid Totals 1,909,077.89$        1,895,574.85$        1,852,522.61$        2,028,623.53$        1,695,076.93$       
Total Price Points (70) Aggregate 

Evaluate
67.9 68.4 70

Performance / Experience ‐ (30) 
Points

25 20 19
New 1 contract 
price is X% higher

12.6%

Total Points 92.9 88.4 89.0
5 yr. total 

214,000.96$           

Bid Sections
Airgas

(incumbent)
Nexair Matheson

Airgas
(incumbent)

Nexair Matheson

Section 1 ‐ Total 5 ‐ Year Bid Subtotal 
for Specialty Gases (enter on Bid 

Form line 1)
 $             45,014.88   $             87,103.27   $             41,897.00 

Section 2 ‐ Totals ‐ Industrial Less 
Bulk Gas Supply

 $             64,874.27   $             40,012.51   $             24,318.88 
 Lowest of Bulk 
Liquid H, 02, N 

1,491,670.29           1,354,685.62          No Bid on Bulk

Section 3 ‐ Totals ‐ Tanks Rentals and 
Refurbishment

 $          127,875.00   $          234,130.00   $          114,993.00 
Only Bidder on 
Liquid CO2

179,643.45              179,643.45              No Bid on Bulk

237,764.16$            361,245.78$            181,208.87$            1,671,313.74          1,534,329.07          No Bid on Bulk
Price Points (70 pts) 53.3 35.1 70 64.3 70 No Bid on Bulk

Performance Experience (30 pts) 25 20 19 25 20 No Bid on Bulk
Total Points (bottled & Dewars) 78.3 55.1 89.0 89.3 90 No Bid on Bulk

By Best Price for Group
Airgas

(incumbent)
Nexair Matheson

Lowest Price by 
Category

Bottles and Dewars 181,208.87$            Delta vs. 1 Contract (193,539.95)$         
Bulk Liquid H, 02, N 1,354,685.62           Delta to historic 20,461.01$             

Liquid CO2 179,643.45              1.2%

1 
Co

nt
ra
ct

3 
Co

nt
ra
ct
s

1,715,537.94$       



Each Reference 1
Up to 15 Points

Each Reference 2
Up to 15 Points

Scale

JEA, Joe Myers / Kalina

Tulsa Welding School
Phil Bennett
904‐349‐4952

phil.bennett@twsweld.com

JEA, Joe Myers / Kalina

Tulsa Welding School
Phil Bennett
904‐349‐4952

phil.bennett@twsweld.co
m

1.        How satisfied were you with the services and availability of the 
supplier providing bottled specialty or bulk gas services?

2.5 3 Up to 3 Points 2 / 3

We receive both Bottle 
and bulk gases, and on a 
scale of one through 10, I 
would give them a 10 ‐ 3 

points

2.        How long was the company in service? 2 2 >1 year 1 pt, >3 years ‐ 2 pts  2 / 2 19 plus years , 2 points

3.        Did the scope of work include multiple site locations spread out 
geographically, i.e. greater than 20 miles apart in the area of 
coverage?

1.5 2
>1 site ‐ 1 pt >20mi apart
>3 sites ‐ 2 pts >20 miles 

apart
1 / 2

Yes we have locations 
across the U.S. 2 pts

4.        Were there any issues (delivery, quality or commercial) that 
arose during the performance of the contract being performed and 
how well did the supplier handle these issues? 

1.5 1
Multiple issues ‐ 0
minor issues 1 pt
no issues 2 pt

1 / 2
Only minor issue and they 
were taken care of right 

away.  ‐ 1 pt
5.        Did the Service Provider perform bottle refurbishment ?, if Yes, 
were you satisfied with the service?

2 0
Yes ‐ 2, No ‐ 0 points, Yes, 
however issues 1 point

0 / 2
They only replace bottles 

for us. 0 pts

6.        Were bottles or bulk gas delivered in timely manner upon 
request?

1.5 2
Yes, No issues ‐ 2 points
Yes, minor issue ‐ 1 pt
No ‐ issues ‐ 0 pts

1 / 2 Yes  ‐ 2 pts

7.       Was pricing stable during the performance of the contract? 2 2
Yes 2 points

Some pricing problem 1 pt
No pricing stability ‐0 pt

 2 / 2
Pricing was to the letter of 

our agreement. 2 pts

Bidder  Questions for Evaluation JEA ‐ Kalina

Seminole Electric
Mr. Lake

llake@seminole‐electric.com
386‐328‐9255

JEA ‐ Kalina

Seminole Electric
Mr. Lake

llake@seminole‐
electric.com
386‐328‐9255

1.        How satisfied were you with the services and availability of the 
supplier providing bottled specialty or bulk gas services?

1 3 Up to 3 Points 1 

2.        How long was the company in service? 2 2 >1 year 1 pt, >3 years ‐ 2 pts  2

3.        Did the scope of work include multiple site locations spread out 
geographically, i.e. greater than 20 miles apart in the area of 
coverage?

2 1
>1 site ‐ 1 pt >20mi apart
>3 sites ‐ 2 pts >20 miles 

apart
2 

4.        Were there any issues (delivery, quality or commercial) that 
arose during the performance of the contract being performed and 
how well did the supplier handle these issues? 

0 2
Multiple issue ‐ 0
minor issues 1 pt
no issues 2 pt

We were overbilled for 
demurage cylinders that 
we didn’t have on‐site at 
all 3 plants  (0 points)

5.        Did the Service Provider perform bottle refurbishment ?, if Yes, 
were you satisfied with the service?

1 0
Yes ‐ 2, No ‐ 0 points, Yes, 
however issues 1 point

Yes, 0 points 

6.        Were bottles or bulk gas delivered in timely manner upon 
request?

1 2
Yes, No issues ‐ 2 points
Yes, minor issue ‐ 1 pt
No ‐ issues ‐ 0 pts

 Mostly. However they 
were not able to provide 
CEMS gases as needed 1

7.       Was pricing stable during the performance of the contract? 1 2
Yes 2 points

Some pricing problem 1 pt
No pricing stability ‐0 pt

 Their billing dept would 
go months in between 

sending demurge 
invoices.  

JEA will evaluate Proposer's submitted minimum qualifications. Companies submitted past experience will be graded comparatively and subjectively between suppliers for points for this criterion. 
Companies that provide higher tier experience and levels of services as well as more complete project experience will receive more points.  JEA may contact the references provided by Proposer to 
determine the reference’s satisfaction with the Proposer’s performance with similar projects.  The Proposer should provide via comment or additional attachment demonstration of work experience 

identified in the minimum qualifications for JEA's evaluation.
Additionally, if the Proposer has worked for JEA in the past 8 years, for the scope of work in this solicitation, the Proposer shall include this past performance experience as a reference.

Airgas LLCSeth 
Stanley813‐309‐7366

Nexair 
(Praxair)Chuck 

Duckchuck.duck@ne
xair.com

Bidder Questions



Bidder  Questions for Evaluation

FPL
Melanie Rudy

melanie.rudy@fpl.com
772‐467‐7623

Orange County Utilities
Any.gilliam@ocfl.net

407‐254‐9551

FPL
Melanie Rudy

melanie.rudy@fpl.com
772‐467‐7623

Orange County Utilities
Todd Jackson, 

todd.jackson@ocfl.net
407‐836‐5635

1.        How satisfied were you with the services and availability of the 
supplier providing bottled specialty or bulk gas services?

3 2 Up to 3 Points
They've been great to 

work with

Good quality, 1 issue with 
Argon ‐ Heavy gas, 
contaminated with 

Krypton

2.        How long was the company in service? 2 1 >1 year 1 pt, >3 years ‐ 2 pts over 3 years 15 months

3.        Did the scope of work include multiple site locations spread out 
geographically, i.e. greater than 20 miles apart in the area of 
coverage?

2 1
>1 site ‐ 1 pt >20mi apart
>3 sites ‐ 2 pts >20 miles 

apart

mulitiple locations in 
multiple states

1 Location

4.        Were there any issues (delivery, quality or commercial) that 
arose during the performance of the contract being performed and 
how well did the supplier handle these issues? 

1 1
Multiple issues ‐ 0
minor issues 1 pt
no issues 2 pt

Only minor issues
Payments on Demurrage 
and payment issues, we 
can't get invoices fixed

5.        Did the Service Provider perform bottle refurbishment ?, if Yes, 
were you satisfied with the service?

0 0
Yes ‐ 2, No ‐ 0 points, Yes, 
however issues 1 point

No Refurbishment no refurbishment

6.        Were bottles or bulk gas delivered in timely manner upon 
request?

2 0
Yes, No issues ‐ 2 points
Yes, minor issue ‐ 1 pt
No ‐ issues ‐ 0 pts

Yes ‐ 2 points 2

7.       Was pricing stable during the performance of the contract? 2 2
Yes 2 points

Some pricing problem 1 pt
No pricing stability ‐0 pt

Yes, Fixed Pricing, we've 
been able to negotiate 

out Demurrage
stable pricing / Good

Matheson ‐ TriGas 
Inc, Pat Odonnell, 

podonnell@matheso
ngas.com, 386‐752‐

9173

















Cost Center
 Historical 

5 year spend 
 Annual 
Average 

Cost Center 
for New Bid

FY 21 - O&M Budget 
Line

FY 21 Amount 
(June - Sep 2021)

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 (8months)

HW30122 905,691.58           181,138.32     30122 346 40,000.00$         200,000.00$       200,000.00$       200,000.00$       200,000.00$       200,000.00$       

HW30140 45,272.23             9,054.45         30140 495 3,000.00$           10,000.00$         10,000.00$         10,000.00$         10,000.00$         8,000.00$           

HWD0300 80,350.45             16,070.09       HWD0300 1203 - BL02 3,000.00$           20,000.00$         20,000.00$         20,000.00$         20,000.00$         11,000.00$         

R12X30203 376,838.09           75,367.62       30203 FY21 - 584 30,000.00$         85,000.00$         85,000.00$         85,000.00$         85,000.00$         80,000.00$         

R12X30300 10,000.00             2,000.00         30300
FY21 - 601, 606, exp

type 1203
25,000.00$         30,000.00$         30,000.00$         30,000.00$         30,000.00$         20,000.00$         

R12X30401 645,329.50           129,065.90     30401 633 140,000.00$       150,000.00$       150,000.00$       160,000.00$       160,000.00$       110,000.00$       

R12X30403 67,536.88             13,507.38       30403 FY20 - 457 - FY 21 664 10,000.00$         25,000.00$         25,000.00$         25,000.00$         25,000.00$         20,000.00$         

Totals 2,180,131.61 436,026.32    
251,000.00$       520,000.00$       520,000.00$       530,000.00$       530,000.00$       449,000.00$       

Bid Base As Percent  FY21 remain 
1,354,685.62 80%

179,643.45 10% 251,000.00$       
181,208.87 10%

Budget Estimate

Subtotals

Historical Spend

2,800,000.00$  

Portion of Available Budget Line assigned to this Scope of Supply

Round down Award AmountSupplier

Nexair
Airgas

Matheson Trigas

 Award based on Budget & 
Percent split 

2,240,000.00$  
280,000.00$  
280,000.00$  



  Approved by the JEA Awards Committee 
       
                                                                                                    Date:  05/13/2021          Item#  3 
 

 
Formal Bid and Award System 

 Award #3       May 13, 2021 
 

Type of Award Request: MISCELLANEOUS 
Request #: 152 
Requestor Name: Davis, Deanna L. - Manager Development 
Requestor Phone: (904) 665-8451 
Project Title: 2020-3909 Conservation Trail Extension 
Project Number: 167-W, 167-R, 167-S 
Project Location: JEA 
Funds: Capital 
Award Estimate: $1,193,391.00 
Scope of Work: 
The Nocatee Conservation Trail Extension project is part of the Nocatee Utility Service Agreement dated 
December 6, 2004 and subsequent amendments, which outlines that certain JEA system improvements are 
reimbursable to the Developer. Per Exhibit D of this Agreement, JEA will reimburse the Developer, 
Sonoc Company LLC, for the improvements associated with the Nocatee Conservation Trail Extension 
project. This request includes approximately 2,750 linear feet (LF) of 16-inch water main, 2,750 LF of 16-
inch reclaimed main, 2,750 LF of 12-inch force main. 
 
Purchasing Agent: King, David  
Is this a ratification?: NO 
If yes, explain: 
 
RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S): 

Name  Contact 
Name  Email Address Phone Amount 

SONOC 
COMPANY 
LLC/JOHN 
WOODY, 
INC.  

Nicole 
Bolatete BolateteN@etminc.com 

c/o England-Thims & Miller, 
Inc., 
14775 Old St. Augustine, Rd, 
Jacksonville FL 32258  

(904) 265-
3162 $782,944.00 

 

Amount for entire term of Contract/PO: $782,944.00 
Award Amount for remainder of this FY: $782,944.00 
Length of Contract/PO Term: Project Completion 
Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 06/01/2021 
End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): Project Completion (Estimated: August 2021) 
JSEB Requirement: N/A - Developer reimbursement 
 

BIDDERS: 



 
 

Name  Amount 
SONOC COMPANY LLC/JOHN WOODY, INC.  $782,944.00 
VALLENCOURT CONSTRUCTION CO INC. $922,609.61 

 
 
 

Background/Recommendations: 
The Nocatee Conservation Trail Extension project is part of the Nocatee Utility Service Agreement dated 
December 6, 2004 and subsequent amendments, which outlines that certain JEA system improvements 
are reimbursable to the Developer. Per Exhibit D of this Agreement, JEA will reimburse the Developer, 
Sonoc Company LLC, for the improvements associated with the Nocatee Conservation Trail Extension 
project. This request includes approximately 2,750 linear feet (LF) of 16-inch water main, 2,750 LF of 
16-inch reclaimed main, 2,750 LF of 12-inch force main. 

The developer requested bids for all the utility work and the project was awarded based upon the lowest 
lump sum total. The Sonoc Company publically bid the project and only received two Bids. All of the 
Bidders to the Sonoc Company, LLC are listed above, with John Woody, Inc. being the lowest Bidder. 
JEA authorized a Bid Alternate for a 12” reuse main instead of the 16” main. This resulted in a total bid 
of $782,944.00 ($825,379.00 Bid minus $292,095.00 deduction for the 16” reuse main plus $249,660.00 
for the 12” reuse main). The bid is approximately 34% less than JEA's estimate and deemed acceptable. 
The low bidder is the current contractor on this development, and therefore can provide JEA lower 
mobilization and contractor coordination costs on this project. 

Request approval to award a contract to the developer, Sonoc Company LLC, for the construction of the 
water main and reclaimed water main by John Woody, Inc. for the Nocatee Conservation Trail Extension 
in the amount of $782,944.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.  

Director: Zammataro, Robert J. (Rob) - Dir W/WW Planning & Development 
VP: Vu, Hai X. - VP Water Wastewater Systems  

APPROVALS: 
 

______________________________________________ 

Chairman, Awards Committee Date  

______________________________________________ 

Budget Representative Date 
 

05/13/2021













































































































































































  Approved by the JEA Awards Committee 
       
                                                                                                    Date:  05/13/2021          Item#  4 
 

 

Formal Bid and Award System 

Award #4         May 13, 2021 

Type of Award Request: PROPOSAL (RFP) 
Requestor Name: Ramirez, Samuel T. 
Requestor Phone: (904) 665-6960 

Project Title: Engineering Services for the Monterey Wastewater Treatment Facility 
(WWTF) Improvements Project 

Project Number: 8006826 
Project Location: JEA 
Funds: Capital 
Budget Estimate: $1,148,750.00 
Scope of Work: 
Provide design, bid and post design engineering services to rehabilitate and improve the Monterey 
Wastewater Treatment Facility. This 1997 facility provides a secondary treatment at 3.6 MGD rate and 
it has a permitted outfall to the St. Johns River. There have been no major modifications in the past 20 
years. The plan rehabilitation/improvements include, but are not limited to: influent screening/pump 
station, sequence batch reactor No. 4 conversion to an aerobic sludge digester, sludge holding, 
dewatering and truck loading, effluent pump station, effluent equalization tank, electrical and storage 
building, emergency electrical generator/fuel tank, abandoned odor control system, operation buildings 
and site improvements. 
 
JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: 007-21 
Purchasing Agent: Kruck, Dan R. 
Is this a Ratification?: NO  
RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S): 

Name Contact 
Name Email Address Phone Amount 

CONSTANTINE 
ENGINEERING, 
LLC 

Kart Vaith kvaith@ardurra.com 

100 Center Creek 
Road, Suite 108, St 
Augustine, FL 
32080 

(904) 
562-
2185 

$1,011,570.29 

 

Amount for entire term of Contract/PO: $1,011,570.29 
Award Amount for remainder of this FY: $250,000.00 
Length of Contract/PO Term: Project Completion 
Begin Date: 06/04/2021 
End Date: Project Completion (Expected: December 2026) 
JSEB Requirement: Five Percent (5%) Evaluation Criteria 
Comments on JSEB Requirements: 
CSI Geo, Inc. (Geotechnical) – 1% 
Smith Surveying Group, LLC (Survey/SUE) – 5.5% 
Four Waters Engineering (Site Civil/Stormwater Management) – 10.26% 
  



PROPOSERS: 

Name Amount Rank  

CONSTANTINE ENGINEERING, LLC $1,011,570.29 1 

MOTT MACDONALD FLORIDA, LLC N/A 2 

CPH, INC. N/A 3 
 

Background/Recommendations: 
Advertised on 11/17/2020. Eight (8) prime companies attended the mandatory pre-proposal meeting held 
on 12/03/2020. At proposal opening on 01/12/2021, JEA received three (3) proposals. The public 
evaluation meeting was held on 02/04/2021 and JEA deemed Constantine Engineering, LLC most 
qualified to perform the work. A copy of the evaluation matrix and negotiated schedule and fees are 
attached as backup. 

The proposed fees are approximately 11.9% lower than estimated and deemed reasonable. Services 
during construction are not included in the proposed fees, and will be negotiated and brought before the 
Awards Committee once the design has progressed to an appropriate level. 

007-21 – Request approval to award a contract to Constantine Engineering, LLC for engineering services 
for the Monterey Wastewater Treatment Facility (WWTF) Improvement project in the amount of 
$1,011,570.29, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 
  
Manager: Collier, Bradley W. - Mgr W/WW Project Management 
Director: Conner, Sean M. - Dir W/WW Project Engineering & Construction 
VP: Vu, Hai X. –  VP Water/Wastewater Systems 
APPROVALS: 

 
______________________________________________ 

Chairman, Awards Committee Date 
 
______________________________________________ 

Budget Representative Date  

 

05/13/2021



Vendor Rankings Andy May Dan Weaver Brian Gaines John Hurford Σ Rank Rank

Constantine Engineering, LLC 1 2 2 1 6 1

Mott MacDonald Florida, LLC 2 1 1 3 7 2

CPH, Inc. 3 3 3 2 11 3

Andy May

Professional Staff 

Experience             (30 

Points)

Design Approach and 

Work Plan                 

(40 Points)

Company 

Experience                     

(25 Points)

JSEB                                    

(5 Points)
Total Rank

Constantine Engineering, LLC 20.6 37 22 4 83.60 1

CPH, Inc. 17.5 19 10 4 50.50 3

Mott MacDonald Florida, LLC 20.7 30 22 4 76.70 2

Dan Weaver

Professional Staff 

Experience             (30 

Points)

Design Approach and 

Work Plan                 

(40 Points)

Company 

Experience                     

(25 Points)

JSEB                                    

(5 Points)
Total Rank

Constantine Engineering, LLC 27.8 33 18 4 82.80 2

CPH, Inc. 24.8 26 18 4 72.80 3

Mott MacDonald Florida, LLC 28.2 32 19 4 83.20 1

Brian Gaines

Professional Staff 

Experience             (30 

Points)

Design Approach and 

Work Plan                 

(40 Points)

Company 

Experience                     

(25 Points)

JSEB                                    

(5 Points)
Total Rank

Constantine Engineering, LLC 23.6 39 24 4 90.60 2

CPH, Inc. 15.92 15 16 4 50.92 3

Mott MacDonald Florida, LLC 25.96 39 25 4 93.96 1

John Hurford

Professional Staff 

Experience             (30 

Points)

Design Approach and 

Work Plan                 

(40 Points)

Company 

Experience                     

(25 Points)

JSEB                                    

(5 Points)
Total Rank

Constantine Engineering, LLC 26.12 37 22 4 89.12 1

CPH, Inc. 25.4 33 21 4 83.40 2

Mott MacDonald Florida, LLC 25.48 31 21 4 81.48 3

Overall Averages
Professional Staff 

Experience             (30 

Points)

Design Approach and 

Work Plan                 

(40 Points)

Company 

Experience                     

(25 Points)

JSEB                                    

(5 Points)
Total

Constantine Engineering, LLC 24.53 36.50 21.50 4.00 86.53

CPH, Inc. 20.91 23.25 16.25 4.00 64.41

Mott MacDonald Florida, LLC 25.09 33.00 21.75 4.00 83.84

007-21 Engineering Services for the Monterey Wastewater Treatment Facility (WWTF) Improvements Project



1 PROJECT MANAGEMENT $ -
1.1 Scope of service, work plan & work schedule 8.0 2.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 8.0 4.0 26 $ 4,120.00
1.2 Monthly invoices and project progress update 36.0 12.0 4.0 12.0 12.0 16.0 92 $ 16,500.60

1.3.1 Kick-off Meeting 4.0 2.0 4.0 4.0 1.0 1.0 4.0 4.0 24 $ 3,857.62
1.3.2 Site Meeting 4.0 2.0 4.0 4.0 2.0 1.0 4.0 2.0 23 $ 3,854.80
1.3.3 Progress Meeting No. 2 (Task 4) - Project Design Report 4.0 2.0 1.0 8.0 8.0 2.0 1.0 8.0 2.0 36 $ 6,003.38
1.3.4 Progress Meeting No. 3 (Task 5) - 60 Percent Design 4.0 2.0 1.0 8.0 8.0 2.0 8.0 4.0 2.0 39 $ 6,460.70
1.3.5 Progress Meeting No. 4 (Task 6) - 90 Percent Design 4.0 2.0 1.0 4.0 4.0 2.0 1.0 4.0 2.0 24 $ 4,071.10

1 TASK 1 LABOR FEE $ 14,832.00 $ 5,191.20 $ 1,730.40 $ 5,525.95 $ 7,812.55 $ 1,309.50 $ 1,606.80 $ 4,486.68 $ 2,373.12 $ - $ 44,868.20
TASK 1 HOURS 64 24 8 29 41 9 13 44 32 264

TASK 1  LUMP SUM $ 44,868.20

2 DATA COLLECTION, ASSESSMENT AND EVALUATION $ -
2.1 Prepare and submit data request memo 2.0 4.0 2.0 2.0 1.0 8.0 4.0 23 $ 3,348.80
2.2 Collect and review available record drawings 2.0 4.0 2.0 4.0 4.0 1.0 2.0 8.0 2.0 29 $ 4,642.48
2.3 Record/document existing conditions during site visit (site visit time included above) 2.0 4.0 4.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 4.0 38 $ 5,716.50
2.4 Review record hydraulic profile and document record design flows 2.0 8.0 2.0 2.0 8.0 4.0 26 $ 3,986.10

2 TASK 2 LABOR FEE $ 1,854.00 $ 4,326.00 $ 865.20 $ 1,905.50 $ 2,667.70 $ 291.00 $ 1,483.20 $ 3,263.04 $ 1,038.24 $ - $ 17,693.88
TASK 2 HOURS 8 20 4 10 14 2 12 32 14 - 116

TASK 2 LUMP SUM $ 17,693.88
3 10% Concept Design Documents (CDC) $ -

3.1 Prepare and submit CDC meeting the goals under Milestone 1 16.0 80.0 8.0 16.0 24.0 12.0 80.0 120.0 24.0 380 $ 56,014.64
3.1.1 Develop instrumentation and control procedure and protocol memorandum 4.0 1.0 48.0 4.0 8.0 8.0 73 $ 12,391.98
3.1.2 Develop bypass pumping memorandum 4.0 8.0 1.0 4.0 16.0 24.0 16.0 73 $ 9,247.34
3.1.3 Develop Evaluation of Screening Alternatives 2.0 8.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 8.0 16.0 12.0 49 $ 6,301.54
3.1.4 Develop sludge handling memorandum 8.0 24.0 2.0 8.0 16.0 40.0 24.0 122 $ 16,838.44
3.1.5 Develop Blower Alternatives 2.0 6.0 1.0 1.0 4.0 12.0 12.0 38 $ 4,776.11
3.1.6 Develop Electrical Requirements 2.0 1.0 8.0 2.0 4.0 17 $ 2,717.14

3.2 Receive and review JEA comments from CDC review 4.0 4.0 1.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 4.0 8.0 2.0 29 $ 4,520.18
3 TASK 3 LABOR FEE $ 8,343.00 $ 29,416.80 $ 3,460.80 $ 3,620.45 $ 18,292.80 $ 2,619.00 $ 17,056.80 $ 22,433.40 $ 7,564.32 $ - $ 112,807.37

TASK 3 HOURS 36 136 16 19 96 18 138 220 102 - 781
TASK 3 LUMP SUM $ 112,807.37

4 30% Design Documents and Project Design Report (PDR) $ -
4.1 Prepare and submit PDR meeting goals listed under Milestone 2 40.0 160.0 16.0 80.0 200.0 32.0 220.0 240.0 60.0 1,048 $ 161,463.20
4.2 Prepare and submit AACE Class 3 opinion of probable cost 4.0 24.0 4.0 12.0 12.0 2.0 4.0 24.0 16.0 102 $ 15,975.84
4.3 Prepare cost variance from the original overall project budget (OPB). 4.0 8.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 2.0 12.0 8.0 46 $ 7,154.92
4.4 30% submittal review meeting 2.0 2.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 4.0 4.0 16 $ 2,343.52
4.5 Prepare and submit meeting minutes 1.0 2.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 4.0 4.0 15 $ 2,111.77

4 TASK 4 LABOR FEE $ 11,819.25 $ 42,394.80 $ 5,623.80 $ 18,673.90 $ 41,539.90 $ 5,529.00 $ 27,686.40 $ 28,959.48 $ 6,822.72 $ - $ 189,049.25
TASK 4 HOURS 51 196 26 98 218 38 224 284 92 - 1,227

TASK 4 LUMP SUM $ 189,049.25
5 60% Design Documents and Project Design Report (PDR) $ -

5.1 Prepare and submit 60% submittal Contract Bid Documents meeting goals under Milestone 3 16.0 100.0 16.0 60.0 120.0 40.0 220.0 220.0 60.0 852 $ 122,992.80
5.1.1 Develop demolition phasing and construction sequencing 4.0 24.0 2.0 8.0 8.0 2.0 40.0 40.0 8.0 136 $ 19,506.68
5.1.2 Prepare and submit required schedules 4.0 8.0 2.0 8.0 8.0 2.0 16.0 8.0 56 $ 8,654.60
5.1.3 Develop project bid form 2.0 4.0 2.0 4.0 4.0 2.0 8.0 8.0 34 $ 4,985.74

5.2
Review and  edit  JEA's  Division  0  (front-end)  specifications  as  required  to  accommodate  the
Contract Bid Documents. 4.0 4.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 8.0 4.0 28 $ 4,390.40

5.3 Prepare and submit AACE Class 2 opinion of probable cost 4.0 8.0 2.0 8.0 8.0 2.0 4.0 8.0 4.0 48 $ 8,036.60
5.4 Prepare and submit cost variance 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.0 12.0 4.0 23 $ 2,994.48
5.5 60% Review Meeting 2.0 2.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 4.0 4.0 17 $ 2,467.12
5.6 Prepare and submit meeting minutes 2.0 2.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 4.0 4.0 16 $ 2,343.52

0 $ -
5 TASK5B LABOR FEE $ 9,270.00 $ 33,310.20 $ 6,489.00 $ 17,530.60 $ 28,963.60 $ 7,711.50 $ 32,754.00 $ 32,630.40 $ 7,712.64 $ - $ 176,371.94

TASK 5 HOURS 40 154 30 92 152 53 265 320 104 - 5,226
TASK 5 LUMP SUM $ 176,371.94

6 90% DESIGN DOCUMENTS $ -
6.1 Prepare and submit 90% Submittal of the Contract Bid Documents 40.0 100.0 16.0 60.0 120.0 24.0 240.0 160.0 120.0 880 $ 127,030.20
6.2 Submit 90% bid form 4.0 4.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 8.0 8.0 32 $ 4,687.04
6.3 Prepare and submit AACE Class 1 opinion of probable cost.  Refine construction timeline. 4.0 8.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 2.0 4.0 16.0 8.0 54 $ 8,057.20
6.4 Prepare cost variance from the original overall project budget (OPB). 2.0 4.0 2.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 8.0 4.0 23 $ 3,400.30
6.5 Develop and submit Equipment Attribute Table (EAM) 2.0 4.0 2.0 2.0 4.0 2.0 16.0 8.0 40 $ 5,420.40
6.6 Conduct 90% submittal review meeting. 4.0 4.0 2.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 4.0 2.0 19 $ 3,307.60
6.7 Prepare and submit meeting minutes 2.0 2.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 4.0 2.0 14 $ 2,195.20

6 TASK 6 LABOR FEE $ 13,441.50 $ 27,253.80 $ 6,272.70 $ 13,529.05 $ 25,343.15 $ 4,801.50 $ 30,158.40 $ 22,025.52 $ 11,272.32 $ - $ 154,097.94
TASK 6 HOURS 58 126 29 71 133 33 244 216 152 - 1,062

TASK 6 LUMP SUM $ 154,097.94

Attachment A PM/EOR

Sr. Professional
Engineer /
Mechanical

Engineer

QA/QC Manager Lead Structural
Engineer

Lead Electrical /
I&C Engineer

Plant Water and
Plumbing/HVAC

Engineer
SR CADD Tech Engineering

Intern Clerical / Admin Subconsultants HOURS/
TASK

TOTAL FEE/
TASK

TASK $ 231.75 $ 216.30 $ 216.30 $ 190.55 $ 190.55 $ 145.50 $ 123.60 $ 101.97 $ 74.16



7 100% BID DOCUMENTS 0 $ -
7.1 Prepare and submit 100% final design documents 16.0 40.0 12.0 24.0 40.0 12.0 80.0 80.0 80.0 384 $ 52,875.20

7.1.1 Update PDR 4.0 6.0 4.0 2.0 2.0 1.0 4.0 24.0 24.0 71 $ 8,719.22
7.1.2 Final updated contract documents 8.0 8.0 4.0 8.0 8.0 2.0 16.0 16.0 8.0 78 $ 11,991.80
7.1.3 Develop and submit final probable opinion of probable cost 4.0 4.0 2.0 4.0 4.0 1.0 4.0 8.0 4.0 35 $ 5,501.50
7.1.4 Devleop final cost variance table 2.0 2.0 1.0 2.0 2.0 1.0 4.0 4.0 18 $ 2,724.62
7.1.5 Develop and submit final bid form 2.0 4.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.0 4.0 4.0 21 $ 3,373.52
7.1.6 Perform final SUE investigation and survey 1.0 2.0 1.0 6.0 2.0 12 $ 1,640.79
7.1.7 Final design calculations 1.0 2.0 4.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 4.0 4.0 21 $ 3,287.27

7.1.7.1 Finalize hydraulic profile 2.0 4.0 2.0 4.0 8.0 4.0 24 $ 3,368.10
7.1.8 Final permit coordination 8.0 8.0

7 TASK 7 LABOR FEE $ 9,270.00 $ 15,573.60 $ 6,921.60 $ 8,384.20 $ 11,433.00 $ 2,910.00 $ 13,348.80 $ 15,703.38 $ 9,937.44 $ - $ 93,482.02
TASK 7 HOURS 40 72 32 44 60 20 108 154 134 - 664

TASK 7 LUMP SUM $ 93,482.02
8 PERMITTING $ -

8.1.1
Submit  permit  determination  request  using the PDR.   Conduct  permit  determination  with  the
following agencies and Apply for Permit: 4.0 4.0 2.0 0.0 16.0 8.0 34 $ 4,449.60

8.1.2 City of Jacksonville (COJ) 10-Set Review Process (Building/Zoning) 4.0 8.0 1.0 2.0 2.0 0.0 16.0 24.0 4.0 61 $ 8,357.42
8.2.1 FDEP Facility Permit Modification 4.0 8.0 2.0 1.0 8.0 24.0 8.0 55 $ 7,264.86
8.2.2 FDEP/SJRWMD Stormwater Management Permit 2.0 4.0 1.0 0.0 4.0 8.0 4.0 23 $ 3,151.80
8.2.3 COJ planning and zoning 2.0 4.0 1.0 0.0 4.0 16.0 6.0 33 $ 4,115.88

8.3
Respond for Additional  Information (RAI):  Consultant is responsible for securing permits and
responding to the agencies’ RAIs. 4.0 4.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 0.0 4.0 8.0 4.0 30 $ 4,593.80

8 TASK 8 LABOR FEE $ 4,635.00 $ 6,921.60 $ 1,946.70 $ 762.20 $ 762.20 $ 145.50 $ 4,449.60 $ 9,789.12 $ 2,521.44 $ - $ 31,933.36
TASK 8 HOURS 20 32 9 4 4 1 36 96 34 - 236

TASK 8 LUMP SUM $ 31,933.36
9 BID PHASE SERVICES $ -

9.1 Attend the pre-bid conference. 4.0 4.0 4.0 12 $ 2,200.08
9.2 Draft and submit meeting minutes for review. 1.0 1.0 4.0 4.0 10 $ 1,152.57
9.3 Submit final meeting minutes 1.0 1.0 2.0 2.0 6 $ 800.31
9.4 Prepare and submit addenda. 2.0 12.0 1.0 4.0 4.0 2.0 4.0 8.0 4.0 41 $ 6,697.60
9.5 Revise contract bid documents per addenda. 2.0 4.0 1.0 2.0 2.0 1.0 2.0 4.0 4.0 22 $ 3,404.42
9.6 Prepare Conformed Construction Documents. 1.0 4.0 1.0 2.0 2.0 1.0 16.0 16.0 8.0 51 $ 6,423.35

9 TASK 9 LABOR FEE $ 2,549.25 $ 5,623.80 $ 648.90 $ 1,524.40 $ 1,524.40 $ 582.00 $ 2,719.20 $ 3,874.86 $ 1,631.52 $ - $ 20,678.33
TASK 9 HOURS 11 26 3 8 8 4 22 38 22 - 142

TASK 9 LUMP SUM $ 20,678.33

TOTAL PROJECT LUMP SUM (TASKS ) $ 76,014.00 $ 170,011.80 $ 33,959.10 $ 71,456.25 $ 138,339.30 $ 25,899.00 $ 131,263.20 $ 143,165.88 $ 50,873.76 $ - $ 840,982.29
GRAND TOTAL PROJECT HOURS 328 786 157 375 726 178 1,062 1,404 686 9,718

CSI Geo -  Geotechnical Services $ 10,683.00
$ 10,683.00

Smith Surveying including SUE and Elevation Verifications for Existing Structures $ 56,075.00 $ 56,075.00
4 Waters Stormwater Management and Site/Civil Design $ 56,075.00 $ 103,830.00

GRAND TOTAL PROJECT FEE $ 1,011,570.29

Attachment A PM/EOR

Sr. Professional
Engineer /
Mechanical

Engineer

QA/QC Manager Lead Structural
Engineer

Lead Electrical /
I&C Engineer

Plant Water and
Plumbing/HVAC

Engineer
SR CADD Tech Engineering

Intern Clerical / Admin Subconsultants HOURS/
TASK

TOTAL FEE/
TASK

TASK $ 231.75 $ 216.30 $ 216.30 $ 190.55 $ 190.55 $ 145.50 $ 123.60 $ 101.97 $ 74.16



  Approved by the JEA Awards Committee 
       
                                                                                                    Date:  05/13/2021          Item#  5 
 

 

Formal Bid and Award System 

Award #5       May 13, 2021 

Type of Award Request: RESCIND 
Requestor Name: Bobbitt, Blake 
Requestor Phone: (904) 665-8895 
Project Title: Brandy Branch Generating Station Heat Trace Inspection & Repair 
Project Number: N/A 
Project Location: JEA 
Funds: N/A 
Budget Estimate: N/A 
Scope of Work: 
The purpose of this solicitation is to contract with a qualified company to provide inspection, maintenance and 
repair services for JEA’s Heat Trace Systems at the Brandy Branch Power Generating Facility. 
The company scope of work shall include, but not be limited to: 

• Mobilization 
• Inspection & troubleshooting, reporting 
• Heat Trace Repair and Replacement 
• Insulation removal and insulation 
• Testing and Acceptance. 
• Ancillary scopes of work: shipping, scaffolding, etc. 

 
JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: 1410309048 
Purchasing Agent: Lovgren, Rodney 
Is this a Ratification?: NO 
JSEB Requirement: N/A  
BIDDERS: 

Vendor Name Amount 

BRACE INDUSTRIAL GROUP N/A 
PATRIOT THERMAL CONTROLS N/A 
SINC ELECTRICAL CONTROLS N/A 

 

Background/Recommendations: 
This solicitation was advertised on 03/19/2021. Two (2) prime contractors attended the optional pre-bid 
meeting held on 03/26/2021 at Proposal opening on 04/13/2021, JEA received three (3) Proposals. 

In reviewing the submitted Proposals, JEA had significant clarifications that were needed from two (2) of 
the submitting companies regarding pricing in the format JEA requested.  JEA intends to revise the price 
approach and make additional clarifications to the scope of work to allow a combination of unit pricing 
with discovery (time and materials rates) to allow JEA to be able to perform like comparisons between 
bidders. 



 
 

1410309048 - Request approval to rescind this solicitation, and reject all Responses received in 
anticipation of bidding out a revised pricing approach. 

 
Manager: Biruk, David D. - Mgr Energy Production Reliability Engineering 
Director: 
Sr. Director: 

Pineda, Joseph R. - Dir Energy Production CTs 
Kipp, James R. - Sr Dir Generation 

GM: Erixton, Ricky  D. VP - Electric Systems 
 
APPROVALS: 
 

______________________________________________ 

Chairman, Awards Committee Date  

 

   

 

05/13/2021


	01d Agenda Overview Minutes Awards 05-13-2021
	00a JEA Awards Meeting Opening Screen (Reiman)
	Slide Number 1

	01a Awards Agenda 05-13-2021
	DATE: Thursday, May 13, 2021
	Open Discussion: N/A

	01b Awards Overview 05-13-2021
	01c Awards Minutes 05-06-2021
	02a 1410275453 Industrial gas supply
	02c 1410275453 Evaluation Summary
	02d 1410275453 Experience Evaluation
	02e 1410275453 Nexair signed Bid forms
	02f 1410275453 Matheson Signed Bid Form
	02g 1410275453 Airgas Appendix B Bid Form
	02h 1410275453 Budget review
	Budget Estimate

	03a Sonoc Company Nocatee Conservation Trail Extension
	03b Nocatee Conservation Trail Extension John Woody Bid
	03c (Not for Packet) Nocatee Cost Participation Agreement
	04a 007-21 Monterey WWTF - Constantine Engineering
	04b 007-21 Evaluation Matrix Rankings - After Meeting
	04c 007-21 Constantine Fee
	05a 1410309048 Rescind

	01f Signed Awards 05-13-2021 LAW
	02a 1410275453 Industrial gas supply
	03a Sonoc Company Nocatee Conservation Trail Extension
	04a 007-21 Monterey WWTF - Constantine Engineering
	05a 1410309048 Rescind

	02c 1410275453 Evaluation Summary
	02d 1410275453 Experience Evaluation
	02e 1410275453 Nexair signed Bid forms
	02f 1410275453 Matheson Signed Bid Form
	02g 1410275453 Airgas Appendix B Bid Form
	02h 1410275453 Budget review
	Budget Estimate




